

Jersey County Board

Gary Krueger, Chairman Mark Wagner, Vice-Chairman

jerseycounty-il.gov

January 9, 2025 Agenda COUNTY BOARD

Tuesday, January 14, 2025 7:00pm

Dear Board Members:

The following items have been submitted for consideration at the Tuesday, January 14, 2025 Jersey County Board meeting. Please review and if you have any questions, contact the appropriate person before the Board Meeting for clarification. We will begin promptly at 7:00pm. The board members of the previous Claims Committee will meet prior to this meeting on Tuesday, January 14, 2025 at 6:00pm in the County Clerk's office to review the bills.

Call to Order by the County Clerk

Approval of Minutes: Minutes of the December 10, 2024 Regular Board Meeting and the Special Board Meeting of Thursday, December 16, 2024

Public Comment:

Old Business:

A. None.

New Business:

A. Resolution of Support and Endorsement of the Great Rivers and Routes Tourism Bureau

Committee Reports:

- A. Road & Bridge meeting of January 7, 2025
 - a) Petition for Aid Piasa Township East Bartlett Road
 - b) Petition for Aid Richwood Township Lone Star Road
 - c) Preliminary Engineering Agreement Supplemental #1 with Volkert, Inc. to replace a bridge on Palomino Drive in Mississippi Township, Section 21-05119-00-BR
 - d) County Maintenance Resolution 2025
- B. Personnel meeting of December 16, 2024
 - a) Ratification of the collective bargaining agreement with the 911 Telecommunicators represented by the International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 525.
- C. Legislative meeting of January 13, 2025
 - a. Update from the committee

Board Members:

Kenneth Grizzle – Jarrod Hayes – Dave Crone – Marty Ward – Ed Koenig, Jr. – Ben Heitzig Kara Ontis – Mark Wagner – Jeremy Beasley – Jared Mills – Sheila Beers – Gary Krueger

County Officials Report:

- A. Circuit Clerk
- B. Coroner
- C. County Clerk/Recorder
- D. Sheriff
- E. Supervisor of Assessments
- F. State's Attorney
- G. Treasurer
- H. County Code –

Year End Review Reports

Chairman's Report:

A. Change in Board Committee appointments:

Ben Heitzig to the Personnel Committee (removing Jeremy Beasley) Jeremy Beasley to the Finance, Taxes and Insurance Committee

B. Insurance Advisory Committee appointments:

The purpose of the Advisory Committee shall be to review and evaluate Health Insurance coverages and make recommendations concerning insurance issues to the County Board of Jersey County, Illinois and the appropriate Board committee. The committee shall consist of four members of the county board and one member of each of the bargaining units. This committee will meet at least twice per year.

Board Members: Gary Krueger, Kara Ontis, Ed Koenig, Dave Crone Union Representatives: Christy Hayes (Unit 5) & Emily Strebel (Unit 7) Steelworkers Reid Taylor (Teamsters)

Travis Winters (Laborer's)

Caleb Gibson (PBLC)

- C. Animal Control Report for December 2024
- D. Committee minutes as follows: Claims 12-10-24. Personnel 12-16-24

Closed Session:

A. Closed Session of the County Board pursuant to the standards and prohibitions provided for in the Open Meetings Act, 51 ILCS 120/2 regulating the conduct of public body meetings in the State of Illinois. *No closed session is anticipated at this meeting*.

Mileage and Per Diem Adjournment.

These are the items that are filed of the agenda at the time of this mailing. See you on TUESDAY, January 14th, 2025.

Sincerely,

Gary Krueger Jersey County Board Chairman